
Licensing Sub-
Committee 
18 May 2021 
 

 

 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Penny di Cara, Peter Diplock and Robin Maxted  
Councillor Colin Belsey (Reserve) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 

Published: Monday, 10 May 2021 
 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Appointment of Chair   

 
2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
3         Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 

required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct   

  
4 Application for a Premises Licence - Dirty Burger Bros Ltd, 2 Old Orchard 

Road, Eastbourne, BN21 1DB.  (Pages 3 - 62) 
Report of Director of Service Delivery 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Information for the public 
Accessibility:  

Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and has an induction 
loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and accompanying reports are 
published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means you can use the “read out 
loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader. 
 

Filming/Recording:  

This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any person or organisation. Anyone 
wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to the start of the meeting. Members of 
the public attending the meeting are deemed to have consented to be filmed or recorded, 
as liability for this is not within the Council’s control. 
 

Public participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Information for Councillors 
Disclosure of interests:  

Members should declare their interest in a matter at the beginning of the meeting.  
 
In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered (nor 
the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be reported 
to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 
 

Councillor right of address:  

Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not members of the committee must 
notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in advance (and no later than immediately 
prior to the start of the meeting). 
 

Democratic Services 

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date: 18th May 2021 
 

Title: Application for a new Premises Licence. Dirty Burger 
Brothers Ltd, 2 Old Orchard Road, Eastbourne BN21 1DB 
 

Report of: Director of Service Delivery 
 

Ward(s): 
 

Devonshire Ward 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 

Officer 
Recommendations: 
 
 
Reasons for 
Recommendations: 
 

To consider representations made against the new 
Premises Licence application under the Licensing Act 2003 
and make a decision on the application. 
 
Relevant representations made within consultation period 

Contact Officer(s): Name: Danielle Ball 
Post title: Specialist Advisor - Licensing 
E-mail: Danielle.Ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01323 415333 
 

 

1  Introduction 
 

1.1 
 
 
 
 
 

Eastbourne Borough Council received an application for a new Premises 
Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 for Dirty Burger Brothers LTD at 2 Old 
Orchard Road, Eastbourne BN21 1 DB from Matthew Howard, on behalf of Dirty 
Burger Brothers Ltd. This premises are not within the Cumulative impact zone. 
The application is included along with the plan of the premises at Appendix 1.  

2  The Application 
 

2.1  An application for the grant of a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 for the following licensable activities: 

Late night refreshment (outdoor) 

Monday- Wednesday 23:00-01:00 

Thursday- Sunday 23:00-04:00 

Supply of alcohol (off the premises) 

Monday- Sunday 12:00- 23:00 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Opening Hours 

Monday- Wednesday 05:00-01:00 

Thursday- Friday 05:00- 04:00 

Saturday- Sunday 09:00- 04:00 

3  Licensing Objectives 

3.1  When applying for a new premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003, the 
applicant is required to describe any steps they intend to take to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives as defined by the Licensing Act 2003. The Operating 
Schedule detailing these steps can be seen in the application form. This is 
included at Appendix 1. 
 

4  Consultation Process  
 

4.1  The Licensing Act 2003 requires applicants to advertise both on the premises 
and in a local newspaper in order to inform the public of the application. The 
application details are also advertised on the council’s website. Several 
“Responsible Authorities” have also been consulted as part of the process. 
There was a consultation period of 28 days, from 24th March 2021 to the 20th of 
April 2021, for representations to be made, the applicant conformed with all the 
requirements as laid out within The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005. 
 

4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 

During the consultation process Sussex Police and the applicant have 
exchanged several emails to modify the times and add additional conditions that 
would effectively promote the Licensing objectives. These modifications would 
be made if the licence is granted. A copy of this email trail is included at 
Appendix 2. 
 
Agreed modified times: 
 
Late night refreshment 
 
Thursday 23:00-24:00. 
 
Friday - Sunday (only on Sundays followed by a Bank Holiday Monday) 23:00 -
02:00. 
 
Opening hours 
 
Sundays - Wednesday 05:00-23:00. 
 
Thursday 05:00-00:00. 
 
Friday 05:00-02:00. 
 
Saturday - Sunday (only on Sundays followed by a Bank Holiday Monday) 
09:00-02:00. 

Page 4



 

4.4 
 
 

There have also been two representations submitted by interested parties. 
These are included at Appendix 3 and 4. 

5  The Decision Making Process - The Licensing Objectives  
 

5.1  In their decision making, the Licensing Sub-Committee must act to promote the 
four Licensing Objectives. All carry equal weight as part of the process.  The 
Licensing Objectives are: 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 

• Public safety 

• The prevention of public nuisance 

• The protection of children from harm 
 
A representation is a ‘relevant representation’ if it is about the likely effect of the 
grant of the licence on the promotion of the licensing objectives. The objector 
must establish that such a consequence is a likely effect of a grant (i.e., more 
probable than not). 

 
6  Eastbourne Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy & Section 

182 Guidance  
 

6.1  Copies of the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy have previously been 
circulated to Members. A copy is also retained in the Members’ Room.  

6.2  Whilst each application will be considered on its merits, the Licensing Sub-
Committee will act to promote the four licensing objectives and have due regard 
to: 

• Eastbourne 
[...]
 contained in The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearing) Regulations 2005 as 
amended. 

8.3 
 
 
 
 
8.4 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Sub-Committee may also consider any other matters that may negatively 
impact upon the Licensing Objectives and exercise their powers to impose 
conditions, or take the appropriate action as they see fit, in order to promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 
 
In determining what, if any, conditions should be attached to a licence, these 
should only be imposed where it is considered appropriate and proportionate on 
a case-by-case basis. The applicant, any person or any Responsible Authorities 
may also suggest conditions to address concerns as a means to promote the 
Licensing Objectives.  The Sub-Committee may not impose any condition unless 
its discretion has been exercised following receipt of a relevant representation 
and is satisfied that it is appropriate to promote one or more of the licensing 
objectives. 
 

9 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Legal Considerations 

Under section 18 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended), following receipt of an 
application for a premises licence if relevant representations are received, 
unless all parties agree that a hearing is unnecessary, the Licensing Authority 
must hold a hearing. At the hearing the Sub Committee shall, having regard to 
the representations, take such steps as it considers appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. The relevant options are outlined in para. 
8.1 of this Report. 

Page 7



9.2 
 
 
 
 
9.3 
 

The Licensing Sub Committee should be mindful of requirements and 
responsibilities placed on them by other legislation, in addition to those 
contained within the 2003 Act. These include, but are not limited to, having due 
regard to the Equality Act 2010 and the Human Rights Act 1998.  

The Legal Section considered this Report on 4 May 2021 (IKEN-10112-EBC-
MW). 

10 
 
10.1 

Right of Appeal 
 
Under section 81 and Schedule 5 of the 2003 Act there is a right of appeal to the 
Mag
[...]
 the Freedom of Information Act 2000. You should therefore be aware that 
this email or the information contained in it may be disclosed without notice to a third party 
making a request for information about the subject matter of this email. 

Please do not print this email unless you really need to. 

  

You can report crime and incidents online at 

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online 

 

We want to know your views - see what’s new and give us your feedback and suggestions at 

www.sussex.police.uk  

If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you 

may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose 

its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private 

and may be the subject of monitoring.  

<Premises_licence_application_v1.0 Dirty Burger.pdf> 

<Shop Layout_v1.0.pdf> 

You can report crime and incidents online at 

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online 

 

We want to know your views - see what�s new and give us your feedback and suggestions 

at www.sussex.police.uk  

If you have received this message in error, please contact the sender as soon as possible - you 

may not copy it, or make use of any information contained in it for any purpose, or disclose 

its contents to any other person. Messages sent and received by Sussex Police are not private 

and may be the subject of monitoring.  

 

Page 51

https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online
http://www.sussex.police.uk/
https://www.sussex.police.uk/report-online
http://www.sussex.police.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



Dear Sir or Madam 

I write to object most strongly to the application for a licence to sell alcohol from a burger stall 

called Dirty Burger Bros Ltd. in Old Orchard Road.  I am resident in Stafford House on 

Southfields Road with our street entrance immediately opposite the Dirty Burger Bros Ltd. 

The prevention of crime and disorder 

Our main concern is that even though alcohol sales are intended to NOT be consumed in the 

street, the general public will either not realise this or be prepared to flout the law, and it will not 

be possible for Dirty Burger Bros to enforce. This in turn will create extra work for our already 

overworked police force who try to stop crime and disorder in Eastbourne Town centre. We as 

neighbours will have our lives disrupted and have a reasonable expectation to be protected from 

crime and disorder in the area in which we live. 

Public Safety and the prevention of public nuisance 

Alcohol purchased from this burger stand may well be illegally consumed in the street (not taken 

home) and we will suffer the late night fall out from that: noise nuisance, rubbish - food and 

packaging, bird and animal nuisance, alcoholic fuelled conversations and incidents, some of 

which takes place on our premises as it is adjacent to junction with Old Orchard Road. Our car 

park and bin area are often used as a toilet after dark, and for other anti-social, and drug related 

behaviour. This is both a public nuisance and a matter of public safety, and we feel that the 

addition of illegally consumed alcohol (although purchased legally) will fuel this problem. 

We are already troubled by customers of DBB using our entrance porch as a dining area and 

leaving their rubbish which is a public nuisance and alcohol consumption may increase this, 

causing customers to be more reckless. 

This area of Eastbourne has sadly degenerated in recent years, perhaps because of the closure 

of the police station in Grove Road, although one would think that the police office and the 

parking of police cars on Old Orchard Rd would deter anti-social behaviour, but it does not 

appear to do so. We fear that the sale of alcohol from DBB will make this worse.  

  
Alcohol served in the street and into the night will increase crime and vandalism in the area 

the cost of which 
[...]
ar of any proposals for dealing with the littering 

resulting from the sale of food and drink by the DBB kiosk and proposals for 

cleaning up after the customers in the surrounding area. 

6.    Since we have suffered additional trespasses onto our property since the 

opening of DBB, the Directors of Stafford House (Eastbourne) Limited are 

discussing the erection of Private Property signs to try to deter this. If our 

plan goes ahead, we would respectfully ask that Dirty Burger Bros 

contribute to the cost.  

 

Many thanks Danielle for your help with this. 

all best wishes 

Mary Gray 

Director, Stafford House (Eastbourne) Limited 

 

On Tue, 20 Apr 2021 at 12:39, Ball, Danielle <Danielle.Ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk> wrote: 

Dear Ms Frances Mary Gray 

     
  
Licensing Act 2003 

APPENDIX 5

Page 59



Premises licence application (post) EBC 

Kiosk Adj 2 Old Orchard Road Eastbourne East Sussex BN21 1DB 

  
I write concerning correspondence which was received by my office on the 16th April 
2021. 
  
Please be advised that any representation, along with your details will normally be 
released to the applicant and/or their Agents as part of the process, unless you 
indicate that there are specific circumstances where you believe that your details 
should not be released.  Please inform us of this within 24 hours of receipt of this 
letter.  
  
Frequently, a meeting is convened between the applicant and those making 
representations, which on occasion is attended by members of the Council Licensing 
Team in order to resolve matters informally. I would be happy to act as a mediator in 
any meetings held. Please let me know if you would be happy to meet with the 
applicants or if there is anything that the applicants can amend to alleviate your fears. 
  
Your representations, and details in part, will also be included as part of any 
subsequent Committee Report in order for all parties to be informed of your 
representation. 
  
I must remind you that any representations must relate to the Licensing Objectives 
which are: 
  
-   The prevention of crime and disorder 
-   The prevention of nuisance 

-   The protection of children from harm  
-   Public Safety  
  
  
The initial consultation period for relevant representations finishes on 21st April 2021 
and, where necessary, a hearing will be convened which you will be invited to attend 
to support your representations. 
  
Due to Covid-19 (coronavirus), we are experiencing an increase in phone calls and a 
reduction in staff. 
  
To free up our staff to help those most in need, we are asking customers to use our 
online services at www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk whenever possible. This is available 
24 hours a day, 7 days a week, at a time that's best for you.  If you register and sign 
in to your account you can track the status of your reports and requests online.  The 
website also has a new webchat available which is open from 8.30am to 5pm Monday 
to Friday. 
  

APPENDIX 5

Page 60



Following government guidelines on social distancing, we have now closed our 
reception areas at Grove Road in Eastbourne and Southover House in Lewes. This  is 
to protect our residents and staff. 
  
Our services are under constant review as we respond to the situation. To find the 
latest updates from the councils on Covid-19 (coronavirus), please visit www.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/covid19/   
  
  
Yours sincerely  
  
Danielle Ball 
Specialist Advisor Licensing 

  
Phone: 01323 415333 

Email: danielle.ball@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 

Online: www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
  

This email and any files transmitted with it may contain confidential or privileged information and are intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to 

whom they are addressed. If you have received this email in error, please contact the sender using the contact details given above, then immediately and 

permanently delete it.  You may not use, copy or disclose the information contained in this message or any attachment. 

  

Although Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils have taken steps to ensure that this e-mail and any attachments are virus free, we can take no 

responsibility if a virus is actually present and you are advised to ensure that the appropriate checks are made. 

 

All written communications sent by and to Eastbourne Borough and Lewes District Councils are subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000. You should 

therefore be aware that this email or the information contained in it may be disclosed without notice to a third party making a request for information about the 

subject matter of this email. 

Please do not print this email unless you really need to. 
 

 

 

--  

Mary Gray 

APPENDIX 5

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence - Dirty Burger Bros Ltd, 2 Old Orchard Road, Eastbourne, BN21 1DB.
	Appendix 1a - Application for a new Premises Licence - redacted
	Appendix 1b - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Email trail with Sussex Police - redacted
	Appendix 3 - Representation - redacted
	Appendix 4 - Representation - redacted
	Appendix 5 - Emails engaging in mediation - redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 18 May 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Diplock (Chair) 
Councillors Penny di Cara and Robin Maxted 
 
Officers in attendance:  
 

Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, Service Delivery), Michele Wilkinson 
(Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer). 
. 
 . 
1 Appointment of Chair 

 
Councillor di Cara proposed and Councillor Maxted seconded that Councillor 
Diplock be appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Diplock was appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 

2 Apologies for absence/declaration of substitute members 
 
There were none. 
 

3 Declarations of interests 
 
There were none. 
 

4 Application for a Premises Licence - Dirty Burger Bros Ltd, 2 Old Orchard 
Road, Eastbourne, BN21 1DB. 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone and detailed the procedure for the hearing.  All 
parties present introduced themselves. 
 
The Specialist Advisor for Licensing, Danielle Ball, outlined the report setting 
out the application for a new premises licence for late night refreshment 
(outdoor) and supply of alcohol (off the premises).   
 
She confirmed that when submitting an application for a premises licence, the 
applicant was required to describe any steps they intended to take to promote 
the four licensing objectives, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003.  These 
were appended to the report at Appendix 1a. 
 
During the consultation process, Sussex Police and the applicant had agreed 
to modify the times of the opening hours, late night refreshment, and added 



Licensing Sub-Committee 2 18 May 2021 

additional conditions that would promote the Licensing objectives: 
 
Late night refreshment  
Thursday 23:00 - 24:00 
Friday-Sunday (only on Sundays followed by a Bank Holiday Monday) 23:00-
02:00. 
 
Supply of alcohol 
Monday-Sunday 12:00-23:00 
 
Opening hours: 
Sundays – Wednesday 05:00-23:00 
Thursday – 05:00 – 00:00 
Friday – 05:00 – 02:00 
Saturday-Sunday (only on Sundays followed by a Bank Holiday Monday) 
09:00-02:00. 
 
Following the 28 day consultation period, two separate representations had 
been received against the application from interested parties: Ms Mary Gray 
and Juliette Hale, which were included in Appendix 4 and 5 of the agenda 
pack. The representations centred on the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children 
from harm.  
 
Ms Mary Gray and Ms Hale had both been invited to attend the meeting, but for 
personal reasons Ms Hale was not present. 
 
The Chair invited members and then the applicant and those making a 
representation, to ask questions of the Specialist Advisor regarding the report.  
There were none. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant to address the Sub-Committee.  Mr Matthew 
Howard, applicant, said that the aim was to sell alcohol to compliment the sale 
of food.  He only expected to sell one alcoholic can with each purchase, 
approximately 20 cans per week of prosecco, wines and beer. Alcohol would 
be served up until 11pm.  The order would be placed through Just Eat / Uber 
Eats websites to be collected and delivered to the customer.  The business 
would also be open to the public to collect orders. They wanted to set a good 
example to other businesses by undertaking a litter pick on the last Saturday of 
every month to keep the local area tidy.  A perimeter search for rubbish outside 
of the premises would be done every night and a bin had been installed at the 
front of the shop for customers.  Following mediation, operation times had been 
pushed back from 4am to 2am on the busiest nights, Friday and Saturdays. 
Security measures such as CCTV were in place.  He said there were no other 
premium burger bars in the area and he wanted to expand the business whilst 
setting a good example to others.   
 
Mr Grant Howard, Chef, addressed the Sub-Committee, stating that he held an 
SIA door badge and referred to his experience in the food trade.   
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 3 18 May 2021 

Lisa Baker, Designated Premises Supervisor, addressed the Sub-Committee 
stating that she was a Personal Licence holder, an SIA door supervisor for 
8 years and an active Pub Watch member. 
 
The Chair invited Councillors to ask questions of the applicant.  These 
included: 
 

 Would Alcohol not be sold after 11pm?  This was confirmed to be 
correct by the applicant. 

 

 Would be possible to extend the litter pick area to include the area 
around the library? The applicant agreed. 

 

 How would deliveries work for the business and customers given the 
restrictive parking zones in the area?  The applicant explained that if a 
customer or delivery driver was parking illegally, they would recommend 
they move to the loading bay, where after 7pm delivery drivers are able 
to park.   
 

 Would measures be in place to improve security? The applicant said 
they had CCTV installed as a minimum standard and the door and 
windows had metal iron bars to prevent someone from breaking in.   
 

 Were all orders made by telephone or in person? The applicant 
answered both, but most were by platforms such as Just Eat or Uber 
Eats.   
 

 Councillors sought clarification on packaging and labelling of the food 
and drink. Mr Grant Howard, Chef, explained that the food would be in a 
sealed bag with a sticker on it, so it was clearly identifiable. The drink 
would be in another bag. 
 

 Who would be on site?  The applicant explained it was a family 
business, his brother would be there all the time as chef and as the 
Director he would be there Friday and Saturday. The DPS, Lisa Baker 
would be there from time to time as well. 

  
The Chair invited Ms Gray to ask questions of the applicant.  These included: 
 

 What steps the applicant intended to take to promote the licensing 
objective: Prevention of Public Nuisance.  The application form at 
Appendix 1a, page 27 of the agenda refers: “the possibility of 1-2 
alcoholic drinks when the weather permits it”. The applicant explained 
that he had mis-worded the application form and it was his intention to 
sell alcohol with food, not because it was a sunny day.   

 

 Would the age group change at 2am in the morning?  The applicant said 
the business would be open to everyone, not just people coming out of 
a nightclub or pub.  The demographic could change, but they would 
have security in place if needed.  



Licensing Sub-Committee 4 18 May 2021 

 
The Chair invited Ms Gray to make her representation. She contested that she 
was representing all the residents of Stafford House. The Lawyer explained, at 
this point, that was not the case as the representation was solely from Ms Gray 
 
Ms Gray said her objection concerned the sale of alcohol and the extended 
operating hours, stating that it would have a knock-on effect on the area, 
exacerbating parking problems and litter.    
 
Ms Gray asked the Committee if it wished to view some photos and video 
evidence taken by a resident concerning parking and noise issues. The Chair 
advised Ms Gray, the Committee was not in a position to view the photographs 
or video evidence offered at the meeting as it could not consider late 
representations. 
 
The Chair invited Councillors to ask questions of Ms Gray.  These included: 
 

 How many drivers had been seen using the carpark at Stafford House?  
Ms Gray said that one had been noted by a resident.   

 

 Whether now that she understood that alcohol sales were until 23.00 
she was content?  Ms Gray said it was better, but she was not 
completely happy. 

 
Councillors sought clarification on the impact of the relevant Public Space 
Protection Order and the Lawyer clarified that point. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant to ask questions of Mrs Gray.  There were 
none. 
 
The Chair invited the applicant and Ms Gray to make any closing remarks. 
 
The applicant expressed his commitment to his business and local area. The 
key aim was to sell food, not alcohol.  Alcohol was something to complement 
the food. 
 
Ms Gray stressed that the residents’ concerns were not about people or 
products, they did not want long opening hours or the sale of alcohol. 
 
Following all the evidence presented, the Sub-Committee retired to consider 
and determine the application.  Michele Wilkinson, Housing and Regulatory 
Lawyer was in attendance to assist with any legal queries. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application for a premises licence be approved, with the 
modified opening hours, late night refreshment, and conditions as agreed with 
Sussex Police, as set out in the attached Decision Notice document (Minutes 
Appendix 1). 
 

The meeting ended at 7.10 pm 



Licensing Sub-Committee 5 18 May 2021 

 
Councillor Robin Maxted (Chair) 
  

 


